ORDINANCES

OF THE

YUKON TERRITORY

PASSED BY THE

YUKON COUNCIL

IN THE YEAR

1931

G. I. MACLEAN
GOLD COMMISSIONER

Priated and Published for the Government of the Yukon Territory Under Authority of
Chapter 75 of the Consolidated Ordinances of 1914

BY

G. A. JECKELL, King’s Printer







ORDINANCES

OF THE

YUKON TERRITORY

PASSED BY THE

YUKON COUNCIL

1931

G. L. MACLEAN
GOLD COMMISSIONER

Printed a.n& Published {or the Government of the Yukon Territory Under Actbority of
' Chagpter 75 of the Consolidated Ordinances of 1914

BY

G. A. JECKELL, King’a Printer



Chap.
1,
2.
3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

An Ordinance amending The Marriage Ordinance................
An Ordinance amending The Steam Boller Ordinance..........
An Ordinence amending An Ordinance to Provide for a
Bounty on Wolves and Coyotes
An Ordinance amending The Yukon Game Ordinance..........
An Ordinance for granting to the Commissioner certain
sums of money to defray expenditures of the Public
Service of the Territory and the City of Dawson............




CHAPTER 1

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND “ THE MARRIAGE
ORDINANCE." '

(Assented to June II'It-h,‘ ']931.)

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with
the advice and consent of the Council of said Tcrntory,
enacts as follows:

(1)

“The Marriage Ordinance,” being Chapter 60 of the
Ordinances of the Yukon Territory, 1914, is hereby
amended by striking -out section 11 of the said Ordmance
and substituting therefor the following: =

“11. (1) If one or both of the partncs to an m-‘.

tended marriage are under the age of twenty-one years,
then before a marriage license is issued in respect thereof,
or, in case where no marriage license is required, then
before the publication of the banns thereof, or before any
such marriage is performed or contracted, one of the parties
to the intended marriage shall deposit with the issuer of
‘marriage licenses, or with the minister or clergyman or
other person authorized by this Ordinance to perform the

Marriage
Ordinance
amended.

Where
parties
under 21
consent to
be obtalned.

marriage ceremony, a consent thereto signed by the persons _

hereinafter mentioned.



Partles
whose
consent
required.

Where party
over
maintaining
self apart
from parents.

Partles over
18 may apply
to Court
Tor order.

™

MARRIAGE ORDINANCE, AMENDMENT

(2) . The persons whose consent shall be deposited
are as follows:

(a) The father and mother of or such of them as
may be living of each of the parties to the intended mar-
riage where either of the parties is under the age of eigh-
teen years, and the father or the mother where either of the

parties is between the ages of eighteen and twenty-one
years.

(b) If both the father and mother of either or both
of the parties to the intended marriage are not then living,
then a lawfully appointed guardian or the acknowledged
guardian who may have brought up or may for three years
immediately preceding the intended marriage have sup-
ported or protected such party or parties respectively.

Provided that where either of the contracting parties
is of the age of at least eighteen years, and is maintaining
himself or herself and living apart from his or her parents,
he or she need not obtain such consent, but shall make an
affidavit clearly setting out the above facts, and file the
same with the issuer of the license.

Provided further that where either of the contracting
parties is of the age of at least eighteen years, and has lived
apart from his or her parents for a period of not less than
three months immediately preceding the date on which the
license is applied for without having during such time
received financial aid or support from such parents, an
issuer of licenses may, on such facts being duly verified by
affidavit to his satisfaction, issue a license without the con-
sent of the parent or parents of such contracting party.

Provided further that any person between the ages of
eighteen and twenty-one, whose parent or parents refuse
consent, may apply to the Judge of the Territorial Court,
and such Judge may, in his discretion, grant an order that a
marriage license may issue notwithstanding the lack of such
consent.



BoiLER ORDINANCE, AMENDMENT

CHAPTER 2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND “THE STEAM
BOILER ORDINANCE."

(ffksented to June 11th, 1931.)

*:" The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with
the advice and consent of the Council of said Territory,
enacts as follows:

(1)

“The Steam Boiler Ordinance,” being Chapter 9 of the
Consolidated Ordinances of the Yukon Territory, 1914, is
hereby amended by striking out the words “first-class” in
the third line of section 26 of the said Ordinance.and" by

substituting therefor the words ‘‘second-class”; and is to

further amended by striking out the words. ‘“second-class”
in the fourth line of said section 26, and by substituting
therefor the words ‘‘third-class”.

Second-class
certificate
substituted
for
first-class.

Third-class
substituted

or
second-class.



Bounty on
wolves
reduced to
$20.00.

Bounty on
coyotes
reduced to
$10.00.

4 WoLvEs AND COYOTES, AMENDMENT

CHAPTER 3

:'\N ORDINANCE TO AMEND *“ AN ORDINANCE
TO PROVIDE FOR.A BOUNTY ON
WOLVES AND COYOTES."”

(Assented to June 11th, 1931.)

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with
the advice and consent of the Council of said Territory,
enacts as follows:

(1)

“An Ordinance to Provide for a Bounty on Wolves and
Coyotes," being Chapter 3 of the Ordinances of the Yukon
Territory, 1929, is hereby amended by striking out the
figures ‘$30.00" in the second line of section 1 thereof, and
substituting therefor the words ‘“not more than twenty
dollars”; and is further amended by striking out the
figures “$15.00" in the third line of the said section 1, and
substituting therefor the words ‘‘not more than ten dollars.”



YukoN GAME ORDINANCE, AMENDMENT 5

CHAPTER 4

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND “THE YUKON
GAME ORDINANCE.”

(Assented to June 11th, 1931.)

‘The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with
the advice and consent of the Counul of said Terntory,
enacts as follows:

(1)

“The Yukon Game Ordinance,” being Chapter 1 of the
Ordinances of 1920, .and amendments thereto, is hereby

Game
Ordinance
nme_nded.

amended by striking out the words ‘“fifteenth day of -

August” in the fourth liné of sub-section 7 of section 4:of
the said Ordinance, and substituting therefor thc words
*‘Arst day of September.”

(2)

The said Ordinance is. further amended by striking out
the words ‘“‘himself personally” in the third line of sub-
section 1 of section 5 of the said Ordinance, and substituting
therefor the words “in writing."”

(3)

The said Ordinance is further amended by stl;iking out
the words ‘“‘and domiciled in” in the first and second lines
of sub-section 1 of section 10 of the said Ordinance.

Sub-sec. 1
of Sec. b
amended.

Sub-sec. 1
of Sec. 10
amended.



Sub-sec. 1
of Sec. 16
amended.

Sub-sec. 6
of Sec. 156
amended.

Sec. 16a
amended.

6 YukoN GAME ORDINANCE, AMENDMENT

(4)

The said Ordinance is further amended by striking out
the words “Except as herein otherwise provided” in the
first line of sub-section 1 of section 15 of the said
Ordinance.

(5)

Sub-sections 2, 3, 3a, 3b and 4 of section 15 thereof are
hereby repealed.

(6)

The said Ordinance is further amended by striking out
the words “‘except under such permit” in the fourth line of
sub-section § of section 15 thereof.

(7)

Section 15a of the said Ordinance, as amended by sec-
tion 11 of Chapter § of the Ordinances of 1924, is hereby
amended by inserting immediately after the word ‘‘device”
in the fifth line of the said section 11 the words ““or any
shotgun, pistol or rifle.”

(8)

Section 16 of the said Ordinance is hereby repealed.

(9)

Sub-section 3 of section 32 of the said Ordinance is
hereby repealed.



SuppPLY 7

CHAPTER 5

AN ORDINANCE FOR GRANTING TO THE COM-
MISSIONER CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY TO
DEFRAY THE EXPENSES OF THE PUBLIC
SERVICE OF THE TERRITOR_Y AND THE
CITY OF DAWSON.

(Assented to June 11th, 1931.}

W hereas, It appears by Message from George Ian
MacLean, Esqunre, the Gold Commissioner of the Yukon.
Terntory, and in the Supplementary Estimates accompany-
ing the same, that. the sums hereinafter mentioned in
Schedule ‘“A” are required to defray certain further
cxpenses of the Public Service of the Yukon Territory and
the City of Dawson and for the purposes relating thereto
for the year ended March 31st, 1931; and,

Whéreas, It appears by Message from George lan
MacLean, Esquire, the Gold. Commissioner of the Yukon
Territory, and in the Estimates accompanying the same,
that the sums hereinafter mentioned in Schedule “B” to
this Ordinance are required to defray certain expenses of
the Public Service of the Yukon Territory and for the
purposes relating thereto for the twelve months ending

March 31, 1932 and,

Whereas, It appears by Message from George Ian
MacLean, Esquire, the Gold Commissioner of the Yukon
Territory, and in..the Estimates accompanying the same,
that the sums hereinafter mentioned in Schedule ““C” to this



8 ‘SUPPLY

Ordinance are required to defray certain expenses of the
Public Service of the City of Dawson and for the purposes
relating thereto for the twelve months ending March 31,
1932.

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with
the advice and consent of the Council of said Territory,
therefore enacts as follows:

1. From and out of the sums at the disposal of the
Yukon Council there shall be paid and applied a further
sum not exceeding in the whole one hundred and eighty-two
thousand three hundred and eighty dollars and thirty-five
cents for defraying the several charges and expenses of the
Public Service of the Yukon Territory for the year ending
March 31, 1931, as set forth in Schedule “A’ of this
Ordinance; and from and out of the sums at the disposal
of the Yukon Council there shall be paid and applied a
further sum not exceeding in the whole one thousand eight
hundred dollars and twenty cents for defraying the several
charges and expenses of the Public Service of the City of
Dawson for the year ended March 31, 1931, as set forth
‘n Schedule “A" to this Ordinance.

2. From and out of the funds at the disposal of the
Yukon Council there shall and may be paid and applied a
sum not exceeding in the whole two hundred and seventeen
thousand nine hundred and sixteen dollars and seventy-two
cents for defraying the several charges and expenses of the
Public Service of the Yukon Territory for the twelve
months ending March 31, 1932, as set forth in Schedule
“B" of this Ordinance.

3. From and out of the funds at the disposal of the
Yukon Council there shall and may be paid and applied a
sum not exceeding thirty-one thousand dollars for defraying
the several charges and expenses of the Public Service of
the City of Dawson for the twelve months ending March
31, 1932, as set forth in Schedule “C” to this Ordinance.

4. The due application of all moneys expended shall
be duly accounted for.



SuppPLY 9

SCHEDULE “ A."

Further sums granted to the Commissioner by this
Ordinance for the twelve months ending March 31, 1931,
and the purposes for which they are granted:

Trayelling expenses ... $ 90.60
Schools:
Dawson School -...................._. $484.14
Carcross School .......................... 35.45
Auto transportatlon .......... S 60.00 S
: 579.59-
Public Health and care of mdlgents ................ 9.06
Town of Mayo ... 2,474.43
Roads, Bridges and Public Works........._....__.. . 6,627.87
The Governmcnt Liquor Ordinance ............. 172,598.80
$182,380.35

City of Dawson: S
Streets and sidewalks ........ eeemeeemmeneeaes $ 1,800.20

.SCHEDULE “B.”

Sums granted to the Commissioner by this Ordinance
for the twelve months ending March 31, 1932, and the
purposes for which they are granted:

SALARIES AND TRAVELLING EXPENSES

Salafies ..o 6,900.00
Travelling expenses ............... ceeeeee 1,000.00 .
$ 7,900.00
YUKON COUNCIL
Election of Members .................. $ 2,200.00
Sessional indemnity and travel- K
ling expenses ................... 1,460.00 :
_— 3,660.00

Carried forward _....ooooooooioemi -$ 11,560.00



10 SUPPLY

Brought forward ...l $ 11,560.00
SCHOOLS

Schools generally .......................... $ 4,500.00
Dawson School ........................ 19,920.00
St. Mary's School ... 3,300.00
Whitehorse School ...................... 9,285.00
Mayo School .........ccccoiiiicinicenn. 3,120.00
Keno School ........ccceeiiiii. 955.00
Carcross School ......cccooivcoiinnnnne. 2,300.00
Tagish School ... 800.00
Auto transportation ................. 2,400.00

46,580.00

HOSPITALS, CHARITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH

Grant to St. Mary’s Hospital........ $12,000.00
Bonus to St. Mary’'s Hospital........ 4,000.00
Grant to Mayo Hospital .............. 5,000.00
Grant to Whitehorse Hospital .. 4,500.00
Medical Health Officer, Dawson,

and treatment of indigents...... 900.00
Medical Health Officer, Mayo,
and treatment of indigents...... 300.00

Medical Health Ofhicer, White-

horse, and treatment of indi-

BENLS it 300.00
Sanitary Inspectors, Whitehorse,
Mayo and Keno .................... 150.00

Public Health and care indigents.. 9,000.00
—_— 36,150.00

GRANTS TO LIBRARIES, READING ROOMS, ETC.

Dawson Free Library ................. $ 1,000.00
Whitehorse Reading Room .......... 500.00
Mayo Circulating Library............ 350.00
Yukon Law Library ..................... 300.00

Carried forward .............. $ 2,150.00 $ 94,290.00



SupPLY 11

Brought forward .............. $ 2,150.00 $ 94,290.00
Whitehorse Law Library .............. 50.00
City of Dawson........ccoccecnecnenn. 11,000.00
— 13,200.00

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES

Territorial Agent, Whitehorse......$  750.00
Town of Whitehorse .......cccoeeeeeeens 5,500.00
Territorial Agent, Mayo .............. "~ 300.00-
Town of Mayo .......i.......... R 11,855.00-
Assay Office,. Keno City................ 5,500.00
Printing and stationery ................ 2,000.00
Contingencies ...........cccoceviiierncee. 2,000.00
Aviation Field, Dawson .............. 200.00
Aviation Field, Whitehorse .......... 300.00

Grant, C. W. Wilson, being re-
‘turned moneys realized from
sale of two beaver pelts seized
and sold by Government.......... 40.00 .
28,445.00

BOUNTY ON WOLVES AND COYOTES
Bounty ..o e e ,000.
Bounty . 14,000.00
ROADS, BRIDGES AND PUBLIC WORKS

Glavier Summer road and Winter

Cotradl e $ 5,500.00
‘Dawson cable ferry.........cooceeeo...... 1,650.00
‘Ogilvie Bridge road..................... .700.00
Bonanza to Indian......cceeeeeveennoooo. 1,300.00
Hunker-Dominion ........cceeeeeeeeee.... 10,400.00
Domeé-Sulphur ......cccoeeeemeee. 600.00
Klondike oo 1,600.00
Klondike to Crooked .................... 2,000.00
Mayo to Yukon ....cccovveiiceincns 900.00
Mayo District roads ......ccceeenecn. 20,800.00

Carried forward .............. $45,450.00 $149,935.00



12 SuppLY

Brought forward .............. $45,450.00 $149,935.00
Whitehorse District roads ........... 4,000.00
Kluane Junction to Minto ........... 1,200.00
Winter roads ........cccccooveemmeeennes ... 5,000.00
Maintenance caterpillars, loader
and €ar ..., 8,000.00
Maintenance road truck ............ 900.00
Maintenance garage and machine _
ShOP oo -600.00
Sundry and general expense.......... 1,931.72
Purchase equipment ...................... 900.00 67,981.72
$217,916.72

SCHEDULE “ C.”

CITY OF DAWSON

Fire Department _.................... $ 9,080.00
Hydrant service ..........ccoccocmreeeene 13,356.00
Street lighting ......cc.cocoeveeenicieee 2,550.00
Printing and stationery.................. 250.00
Salaries ...oooooioiiiieee 1,000.00
Contingencies ......cccccoooeeecemenaanan 364.00
Streets and sidewalks .................... 4,400.00

~ — $ 31,000.00

5. In the event of there being a surplus of moneys
standing to the credit of any item voted for Roads, Bridges
and Public Works after the construction or repairs pro-
vided for have been completed to the satisfaction of the
Superintendent of Works and Buildings, such surplus of
moneys shall forthwith on the acceptance of such works or
repairs by the Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, be
taken from said item and become part of and be added to
the amount provided for contingencies to such Roads,
Bridges and Publi¢ Works, and shall thereafter be at the
disposal of the Co‘mmlsswn,er of the Yukon Territory for
Roads, Bridges and Pliblic Works.



INDEX

INDEX
TO
ORDINANCES OF 1931

The figures refer to the top paging.

Bounty on Wolves
Ordinance respecting amended
Marrlage Ordinance Amended
Consent required where parties under 21

Parties whose consent required
Steam Boller Ordinance Amended :
Qualifications for engineers in charge of plants......................
Yukon Game Ordinance Amended )
Supply

13

Page.

WO O W DD s b












